

CASE NO. 20-1001 (L)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

BONNIE PELTIER, as Guardian of A.P., a minor child; ERIKA
BOOTH, as Guardian of I.B., a minor child; and KEELY BURKS,

Plaintiffs-Appellees, Cross-Appellants

v.

CHARTER DAY SCHOOL, INC.; ROBERT P. SPENCER; CHAD
ADAMS; SUZANNE WEST; COLLEEN COMBS; TED
BODENSCHATZ; and MELISSA GOTT
in their capacities as members of the Board of Trustees of Charter
Day School, Inc.; and THE ROGER BACON ACADEMY, INC.,

Defendants-Appellants

and

THE ROGER BACON ACADEMY, INC.,

Defendant-Cross-Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of
North Carolina, Southern Division Case No. 7:16-cv-00030-H-KS

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Galen Sherwin

Ria Tabacco Mar

Jennesa Calvo-

Friedman

Amy Lynn Katz

Alexandra Bornstein

American Civil

Liberties Union Fnd.

125 Broad St., 18th Fl.

New York, NY 10004

Irena Como

Kristi Graunke

ACLU of North

Carolina Legal Fnd.

P.O. Box 28004

Raleigh, NC 27611

Jonathan D. Sasser

Ellis & Winters LLP

P.O. Box 33550

Raleigh, NC 27636

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION & FED. R. APP. P. 35(b) STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	7
I. The Majority’s Decision Conflicts with Supreme Court and Fourth Circuit State Action Doctrine	7
A. The Majority Failed to Recognize that CDS Is a State Actor as to Its Students Because the State Delegated Its Legal Obligation to Provide Free Public Education to the School	7
B. The Majority Failed to Focus on Either the “Specific Conduct” at Issue or on the Indisputably Public Context in Which it Occurred	13
II. The Applicability of Constitutional Freedoms to Public Charter Schools Is a Matter of Exceptional Importance	17
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andrews v. Fed. Home Loan Bank of Atlanta</i> , 998 F.2d 214 (4th Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	12
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Schs. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	2, 13, 14
<i>Caviness v. Horizon Cmty. Learning Ctr., Inc.</i> , 590 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2010).....	3, 15, 16
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991).....	16, 17
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009).....	19
<i>Goldstein v. Chestnut Ridge Volunteer Fire Co.</i> , 218 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2000).....	passim
<i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	12
<i>Leandro v. State of North Carolina</i> , 488 S.E.2d 249 (N.C. 1997).....	15
<i>Logiodice v. Trustees of Maine Cent. Inst.</i> , 296 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	2
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021)	19

Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck,
139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....7

Mentavlos v. Anderson,
249 F.3d 301 (4th Cir. 2001).....3, 13

Mitchum v. Foster,
407 U.S. 225 (1972)20

*O.T. ex rel. Turton v. Frenchtown Elementary Sch. Dist. Bd. of
Educ.*,
465 F. Supp. 2d 369 (D.N.J. 2006)19

Rendell-Baker v. Kohn,
457 U.S. 830 (1982).....3, 14, 15, 16

Robert S. v. Stetson School, Inc.,
256 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2001).....15

Safford Unif. Sch. Dist. v. Redding,
557 U.S. 364 (2009)20

Silver v. Halifax Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs,
821 S.E.2d 755 (N.C. 2018).....8

West v. Atkins,
487 U.S. 42 (1988) passim

Wilcox v. Lyons,
970 F.3d 452 (4th Cir. 2020).....19

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

N.C. Const. Art. I, § 154, 8, 9

N.C. Const. Art. IX, § 2.....4, 5, 9, 11, 13

N.C. Const. Art. IX, § 3..... 4, 5, 9, 13

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 15-181.....15

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-1 5, 9, 13

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-83.15.....10

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-2189

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-218.6..... 16, 20

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-218.15..... 5, 9, 12, 16

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-218.20.....10

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-218.25.....10

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-218.45 9, 10, 13

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-218.65.....10

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-218.90.....10

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-378(a)8

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-390.2.....16

Other Authorities

Helen F. Ladd et al., *The Growing Segmentation of the Charter School Sector in North Carolina* App. Table A.1 (Nat’l Ctr. for the Analysis of Longitudinal Data in Edu. Rsch., Working Paper No. 133, 2015)20

Nat’l Ctr. For Edu. Statistics, *Digest of Education Statistics, 2020 Tables & Figures*, Table 216.90 4, 18

State Bd. Of Educ., *2020 Annual Charter Schools Report*

(June 15, 2021) 4, 18, 20
